### 502476617 08/29/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Antares Capital Corporation	08/27/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: International Fiber Corporation	
Street Address: 50 Bridge Street	
City: North Tonawanda	
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14120

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6576617
Patent Number:	6291436
Patent Number:	6126974
Patent Number:	5646045
Patent Number:	5391382
Patent Number:	5019406
Patent Number:	4857352
Application Number:	10723784

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3128637865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd., 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 3300

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031122 FRAME: 0615

OP \$320.00 6576617

502476617

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4975.293		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson		
Signature:	/sharon patterson/		
Date:	08/29/2013		
Total Attachments: 4 source=IFC Patent release#page1.tif source=IFC Patent release#page2.tif source=IFC Patent release#page3.tif source=IFC Patent release#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 031122 FRAME: 0616

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of August 27, 2013, is made by Antares Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement defined below) (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, International Fiber Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and the Secured Party entered into a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2004 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Debtor granted a security interest in certain patents and patent applications owned by Debtor, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2004 at Reel 015571, Frame 0289.

NOW THEREFORE, the Secured Party hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Patent Security Agreement, and the Secured Party hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Secured Party may have in the Patent Collateral to Debtor.

The Secured Party agrees, at Debtor's expense, to cooperate with Debtor and to provide Debtor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Secured Party's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

[signature page follows]

CHI:2656092.2

PATENT REEL: 031122 FRAME: 0617 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Secured Party

Namé: Title: KRISTINA M. MOURLOT DULY AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

[Signature Page to Release of Security Agreement in Patents]

Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Patents

> PATENT REEL: 031122 FRAME: 0619

# Schedule 1

## U.S. PATENTS

4. 300 to 1	A distant No.	Joue Date	Diffe
U.S.	6,576,617	6/10/03	Direct action anti-mycotic
U.S.	6,291,436	9/18/01	Direct action anti-mycotic
U.S.	6,126,974	10/3/00	Anti-caking anti-mycosic food ingredient and process for producing the same
U.S.	5,646,045	7/8/97	Cellulose in food matrix quantification
U.S.	5,391,382	2/21/95	Low dust powdered cellulose
U.S.	5,019,406	5/28/91	Fiber additives for frying batters
U.S.	4,857,352	8/15/89	Low calcrie ice pop

## U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

		t in the second	and the second s
U.S.	10/723,784	11/16/03	Carbonate-based anti-caking agent with reduced gas release properties

## PATENT LICENSES

Name of Agreement

Parties

Date of Agreement

None.

~ 5 ~

PATENT REEL: 031122 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 08/29/2013**